
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday, 10th June, 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Warsash Sailing Club 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 March 2022. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT AND 

CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services summarising incidents and events in the Harbour and 
covering issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director. 
  

7. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services summarising recent environmental management of 
the Harbour. 
  

8. HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION - RETENTION OF 
EXISTING JETTY (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION) AND 
INSTALLATION OF NEW ECOLOGICAL ENHANCEMENTS AT 
HIGHFIELD, SO31 7DF  (Pages 35 - 144) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services seeking Harbour Works Consent. 
  

9. REVIEW OF HARBOUR DUES  (Pages 145 - 148) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services in respect of the rate of Harbour Dues for 2022/23. 
  

10. RIVER HAMBLE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22  (Pages 149 - 190) 
 
 To consider a report of the Directors of Corporate Resources – Corporate 

Services and Culture, Communities and Business Services presenting 
the final accounts for the financial year 2021/22. 
  

11. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  (Pages 191 - 194) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services anticipating future business items for the Committee 
and Harbour Board. 
 

 
 
 



ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club on Friday, 11th 

March, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 

 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
  Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 

*  Councillor Rupert Kyrle   
    Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
   
 

 
Co-opted members 
* Nicola Walsh, River Hamble Boatyard and Marina Operators Association 
* Councillor Trevor Cartwright MBE, Fareham Borough Council 
  Captain Steven Masters, Associated British Ports 
* Councillor Frank Pearson, Winchester City Council 
  Councillor Jane Rich, Eastleigh Borough Council 
  John Selby, Royal Yachting Association 
* Andy Valentine, Association of River Hamble Yacht Clubs 
* Ian Cooke, British Marine 
 

*Present 
  

23.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Burgess and Councillor 
Stephen Philpott. Councillors Pam Bryant and Steven Broomfield attended as 
deputies. 
 
Apologies were also received from Captain Steve Masters from Association of 
British Ports and John Selby from the Royal Yacht Association. 
  

24.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Hugh Lumby declared a personal interest as member of the Royal 
Southern Yacht Club, a berth holder at MDL and a consultant at a law firm who 
provide legal advice to some businesses on the river; 
Councillor Rod Cooper declared a personal interest as a berth holder at the 
yacht club at Hamble. 
Councillor Trevor Cartwright declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Royal Yachting Association. 
Ian Cooke declared a personal interest as a berth holder at the yacht club at 
Hamble. 
 
  

25.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was confirmed that Councillor Barry Dunning was in attendance at the previous 
meeting. The minutes of the previous meeting were then agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

26.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

27.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements. 
  

28.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services which summarised the incidents and events which had taken 
place in the Harbour and addressed issues currently under consideration by the 
Harbour Master. 
 
It was highlighted that there had been some damage caused by the recent 
storms, but overall, it storm did not cause as much as damage as feared. 
 
During questions, Members learned that
[...]
nt 
Shapps MP dated 12 Jan 2022 (Subject). 
2. Baroness Vere of Norbiton response to Appendix 1, dated 31 Jan 2022.

Rt Hon Suella Braverman MP
Flick Drummond MP
Paul Holmes MP

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

Date: 10 June 2022 

Title: Harbour Works Consent Application - Retention of existing 
jetty (retrospective application) and installation of new 
ecological enhancements at Highfield, SO31 7DF 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott or Alison Fowler 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: 
jason.scott@hants.gov.uk  
alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk  

Purpose of this Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to set out an application received by the River 
Hamble Harbour Authority for its consideration to grant Harbour Works 
Consent.    

Recommendations  

2. That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends 
to the River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent 
for the proposal set out in paragraph 4 of this report and subject to the 
following conditions:  

a. The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and 
method set out in paragraph 4. 

b. The size, arrangement and specific location of the enhancement 
features are to be submitted to and approved by the Harbour Master in 
writing prior to installation.  

c. The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, 
waste and/or debris associated with the consented activities be 
removed upon completion of the consented activities. 

 
Executive Summary   

3. This report seeks to:  

  Set out an application for Harbour Works Consent made by the owner 
of Highfield, Green Lane, Lower Swanwick, SO31 7D, via his agent 
Marina Projects Limited, for the retention of an existing jetty structure 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jason.scott@hants.gov.uk
mailto:alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk


(retro
[...]
ected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
(a) An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated. 

 
 

 

Page 148



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: River Hamble Management Committee 

Date: 10 June 2022 

Title: River Hamble Final Accounts 2021/22 

Report From: The Director of Corporate Resources and Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services 

 

Contact name: 
Jennifer Wadham 
Jason Scott 

Tel:    03707 798929 Email: Jennifer.Wadham@hants.gov.uk 
    01489 576387     Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The primary purpose of this report is to present the final accounts of the Harbour 
Authority for the year ended 31 March 2022 to the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee for consideration. 

Recommendations 

2. That this report, the statutory accounts and management accounts be noted by the 
River Hamble Harbour Management Committee, prior to submission to the River 
Hamble Harbour Board for approval. 

3. That the Committee notes that as at 31 March 2022 the Revenue Reserve has a 
balance of £73,705, which exceeds the maximum balance set out in the reserves 
policy by approximately £11,000. 

4. That the Committee considers the proposal to transfer the excess within the 
Revenue Reserve to the Asset Enhancement Reserve and agrees a 
recommendation for submission to the River Hamble Harbour Board for approval.  

5. That the Committee supports the recommended changes to the 2022/23 
budget and their submission to the River Hamble Harbour Board for approval. 

 

Page 149

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

Executive Summary  

6. Under the Harbours Act 1964, the River Hamble Harbour Authority is required to 
prepare an annual statement of accounts relating to the harbour activities in 
accordance with the Companies Act 2006. However, these accounts are considered 
to be exempt from the requirement to be separately audited.   

7. The statutory accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 show a net surplus of 
£46,406, as detailed in Appendix 1.  This is after a depreciation charge of £32,417 
and net expenditure on projects that have been funded from reserves totalling 
£7,480. 

8. This report also presents the end of year management accounts, comparing the final 
outturn position for income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2022 
against the 2021/22 revised budget (detailed in Appendices 2 and 3).  

9. The management accounts show that the Harbour Undertaking returned a net 
surplus of £64,876 on general revenue activities, enabling the agreed £35,000 
contribution to the Asset Replacement Reserve to be made in full and a transfer of 
the remaining £29,876 to the Revenue Reserve. 

10. The outturn position is a £5,876 improvement on the budgeted position, mainly as a 
result of increased income, partly offset by increased environmental maintenance 
and planned one-off public jetty expenditure. 

11. The balance held in the Revenue Reserve as at 31 March 2022 is £73,705. Under 
the reserves policy, the Revenue Reserve should hold annual surpluses totalling no 
more than 10% of the gross revenue expenditure budget, which currently equates to 
£62,200, £11,505 less than the actual balance.  It is proposed that the excess be 
transferred to the Asset Enhancement Reserve. 

  

Page 150



 

Contextual Information - Statutory Accounts 

12. Under Section 42(1) of the Harbours Act 1964, the River Hamble Harbour Authority 
is required to prepare an annual statement of accounts relating to the harbour 
activities in accordance with the Companies Act 2006. Section 42(5) of the Harbours 
Act 1964 states that the published accounts should be sent to the Secretary of State 
for Transport, together with a report on the “state of affairs” disclosed by the 
accounts, within nine months of the financial year end. 

13. Using guidance issued by the Department for Transport, the River Hamble Harbour 
Authority is considered to be exempt from the requirement to audit the statutory 
accounts under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006.  However, the Harbour 
Authority accounts form part of the overall Hampshire County Council accounts and 
therefore will be included within the audit of those accounts. 

14. The statutory accounts, as detailed in Appendix 1, show a profit for the year of 
£46,406. This is after a net charge to the accounts relating to depreciation on the 
assets held of £32,417, and one-off planned expenditure on projects of £7,480 that 
has been funded from reserves. 

2021/22 Outturn  

15. The revised budget provided for a surplus on standard revenue activities of £59,000, 
before the agreed £35,000 contribution to the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR), 
with a net surplus of £24,000.   

16. The final outturn position, as presented in Appendix 2, is a surplus of £64,876 on 
standard revenue activities, £5,876 higher than the revised budget.  The surplus will 
be used to fund the agreed £35,000 annual contribution to the ARR, with the 
remaining £29,876 being transferred to the Revenue Reserve. 
 

Income 

17. Total income for 2021/22 was approximately £37,000 higher than budgeted at 
£718,061. 

18. Annual Harbour Dues totalled £572,193, approximately £21,000 higher than 
budgeted. Whilst there are a number of vacant eight metre moorings with no demand 
on the waiting list to fill these, income relating to marinas and boatyards was higher 
than expected due to an increase in dry stack income and marina meterage.  

19. A rise in yachting popularity following the relaxation of Covid-19 restrictions 
has contributed to a £26,000 overachievement of visitor income, with total 
income for the year of £70,558. Increased income from larger boats staying 

Page 151



 

longer and demand from boats displaced by dredging also contributed to the 
overachievement. 

20. However, mini
[...]
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated.


	Appendix 1

	8 Harbour Works Consent Application - Retention of existing jetty (retrospective application) and installation of new ecological enhancements at Highfield, SO31 7DF
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to set out an application received by the River Hamble Harbour Authority for its consideration to grant Harbour Works Consent.
	Recommendations
	2.	That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the proposal set out in paragraph 4 of this report and subject to the following conditions:
	a.	The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and method set out in paragraph 4.
	b.	The size, arrangement and specific location of the enhancement features are to be submitted to and approved by the Harbour Master in writing prior to installation.
	c.	The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, waste and/or debris associated with the consented activities be removed upon completion of the consented activities.
	Executive Summary

	3.	This report seeks to:
		Set out an application for Harbour Works Consent made by the owner of Highfield, Green Lane, Lower Swanwick, SO31 7D, via his agent Marina Projects Limited, for the retention of an existing jetty structure (retrospective application) and the installation of new ecological enhancements to the existing saltmarsh and in
[...]
ef, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	(a) An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated.



	10 River Hamble Final Accounts 2021/22
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The primary purpose of this report is to present the final accounts of the Harbour Authority for the year ended 31 March 2022 to the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee for consideration.
	Recommendations
	2.	That this report, the statutory accounts and management accounts be noted by the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee, prior to submission to the River Hamble Harbour Board for approval.
	3.	That the Committee notes that as at 31 March 2022 the Revenue Reserve has a balance of £73,705, which exceeds the maximum balance set out in the reserves policy by approximately £11,000.
	4.	That the Committee considers the proposal to transfer the excess within the Revenue Reserve to the Asset Enhancement Reserve and agrees a recommendation for submission to the River Hamble Harbour Board for approval.
	5.	That the Committee supports the recommended changes to the 2022/23 budget and their submission to the River Hamble Harbour Board for approval.
	Executive Summary
	6.	Under the Harbours Act 1964, the River Hamble Harbour Authority is required to prepare an annual statement of accounts relating to the harbour activities in accordance with the Companies Act 2006. However, these accounts are considered to be exempt from the requirement to be separately audited.
	7.	The statutory accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 show a net surplus of £46,406, as detailed in Appendix 1.  This is after a depreciation charge of £32,417 and net expenditure on projects that have been funded from reserves totalling £7,480.
	8.	This report also presents the end of year management accounts, comparing the final outturn position for income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2022 against the 2021/22 revised budget (detailed in Appendices 2 and 3).
	9.	The management accounts show that the Harbour Undertaking returned a net surplus of £64,876 on general revenue activities, enabling the agreed £35,000 contribution to the Asset Replacement Reserve to be made in full and a transfer of the remaining £29,876 to the Revenue Reserve.
	10.	The outturn position is a £5,876 improvement on the budgeted position, mainly as a result of increased income, partly offset by increased environmental maintenance and planned one-off public jetty expenditure.
	11.	The balance held in the Revenue Reserve as at 31 March 2022 is £73,705. Under the reserves policy, the Revenue Reserve should hold annual surpluses totalling no more than 10% of the gross revenue expenditure budget, which currently equates to £62,200, £11,505 less than the actual balance.  It is proposed that the excess be transferred to the Asset Enhancement Reserve.
	Contextual Information - Statutory Accounts
	12.	Under Section 42(1) of the Harbours Act 1964, the River Hamble Harbour Authority is required to prepare an annual statement of accounts relating to the harbour activities in accordance with the Companies Act 2006. Section 42(5) of the Harbours Act 1964 states that the published accounts should be sent to the Secretary of State for Transport, together with a report on the “state of affairs” disclosed by the accounts, within nine months of the financial year end.
	13.	Using guidance issued by the Department for Transport, the River Hamble Harbour Authority is considered to be exempt from the requirement to audit the statutory accounts under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006.  However, the Harbour Authority accounts form part of the overall Hampshire County Council accounts and therefore will be included within the audit of those accounts.
	14.	The statutory accounts, as detailed in Appendix 1, show a profit for the year of £46,406. This is after a net charge to the accounts relating to depreciation on the assets held of £32,417, and one-off planned expenditure on projects of £7,480 that has been funded from reserves.
	2021/22 Outturn
	15.	The revised budget provided for a surplus on standard revenue activities of £59,000, before the agreed £35,000 contribution to the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR), with a net surplus of £24,000.
	16.	The final outturn position, as presented in Appendix 2, is a surplus of £64,876 on standard revenue activities, £5,876 higher than the revised budget.  The surplus will be used to fund the agreed £35,000 annual contribution to the ARR, with the remaining £29,876 being transferred to the Revenue Reserve.
	Income

	17.	Total income for 2021/22 was approximately £37,000 higher than budgeted at £718,061.
	18.	Annual Harbour Dues totalled £572,193, approximately £21,000 higher than budgeted. Whilst there are a number of vacant eight metre moorings with no demand on the waiting list to fill these, income relating to marinas and boatyards was higher than expected due to an increase in dry stack income and marina meterage.
	19.	A rise in yachting popularity following the relaxation of Covid-19 restrictions has contributed to a £26,000 overachievement of visitor income, with total income for the year of £70,558. Increased income from larger

Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club on Friday, 10th 

June, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 

 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
  Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
  Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
   
 

 
Co-opted members 
   Nicola Walsh, River Hamble Boatyard and Marina Operators Association 
* Councillor Joanne Bull, Fareham Borough Council 
* Captain Steven Masters, Associated British Ports 
* Councillor Frank Pearson, Winchester City Council 
  Councillor Jane Rich, Eastleigh Borough Council 
* John Selby, Royal Yachting Association 
* Andy Valentine, Association of River Hamble Yacht Clubs 
* Ian Cooke, British Marine 
 

*Present 
 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:  
Councillor Seán Woodward – Chairman of the River Hamble Harbour Board 

  
32.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Rod Cooper, Rupert Kyrle and Tonia 
Craig. Councillor Pamela Bryant was in attendance as the Conservative 
substitute member.  
  
Apologies were also received from Nicola Walsh. 
  

33.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 



Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
Councillor Lumby declared a personal interest as member of the Royal Southern 
Yacht Club, a berth holder at MDL and a consultant at a law firm who provide 
legal advice to some businesses on the river; Ian Cooke declared a personal 
interest as a berth holder at the yacht club at Hamble; Councillor Dunning and 
Steven Masters each declared an interest as a member of the Royal Yachting 
Association; John Selby declared interests as a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club, 
a committee member of the Royal Yachting Association, of the River Hamble 
Combined Clubs and of the River Hamble Mooring Holders Association. 
  

34.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

35.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

36.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Joanne Bull to the Committee representing 
Fareham Borough Council. 
  

37.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services regarding incidents and events in the Harbour. 
  
The Marine Director noted that, following the recent fatality on Hackett’s Marsh, 
the Harbour Authority may be required to present expert material to the coroner.  
  
The Committee noted the installation of the new pump out facility and thanked 
Southern Water for installation of the pipework without charge. It was confirmed 
that the cost to use the facility would likely be between five and eight pounds per 
token.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of 
the report. 
  

38.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with an update on environmental matters. 



  
The Committee were updated on the recent developments on the M27 bridge 
works following the Chairman of the Harbour Board’s communication with local 
Members of Parliament and Baroness Charlotte Vere of Norbiton. The Chairman 
of the Board had received communication from National Highways that 
preparatory works to the bridge were underway and that this would lead into the 
main improvement works at a later date. National Highways had assured the 
Chairman of the Board that they would maintain contact regarding future work. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of 
the report. 
  

39.   HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION - RETENTION OF EXISTING 
JETTY (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION) AND INSTALLATION OF NEW 
ECOLOGICAL ENHANCEMENTS AT HIGHFIELD, SO31 7DF  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services seeking retrospective approval to a Harbour Works Consent 
application. 
  
Members heard that the Harbour Office had identified the development in 
question and that no permissions had been sought prior to its installation. It was 
noted that retrospective consent of this nature was a rare occurrence. 
  
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that: 

         The proposal was sited within a Site of Importance for Nature 
Conservation (SINC) but that it had met all environmental requirements. 
Members requested that the Harbour Authority engage with Natural 
England regarding the possibility of upgrading the area to a Site of 
Special Scientific Interest (SSSI). 

         The applicant had put in place mitigation measures targeted at sustaining 
the surrounding saltmarsh area.  

         Retrospective HWC applications incurred more officer time and therefore 
a greater financial cost to the Harbour Authority.  

         There was a significant amount of information and advice available to 
potential applicants to guide them through the process of making a HWC 
application. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee recommends to the Harbour Board to approve Harbour 
Works Consent for the proposal set out in paragraph 4 of the report and subject 
to the following conditions:  
  

a.    The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and 
method set out in paragraph 4. 
  

b.    The size, arrangement and specific location of the enhancement 
features are to be submitted to and approved by the Harbour Master in 
writing prior to installation.  



  
c.    The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, 

waste and/or debris associated with the consented activities be 
removed upon completion of the consented activities. 

   
40.   REVIEW OF HARBOUR DUES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services in setting the annual rate of Harbour Dues. 
  
The Committee noted the fortunate surplus within the accounts as a result of 
sound planning and a significant increase in visitor income from 2021. Members 
discussed the challenges of finding a balance between keeping Harbour Dues 
low for river users but also the need to ensure income for the Harbour Authority 
for necessary maintenance and staff costs. It was agreed that a 1% rise would 
achieve this balance.  
  
In response to Members’ questions it was confirmed that: 
  

         Other harbour authorities in the region had generally increased their rates 
by more than 1%. 

         The Harbour Authority was working with the Crown Estate to address the 
issue related to mooring availability and to provide more suitable 
moorings to meet demand and generate income. (Specifically in relation 
to the low demand for 8m and below moorings). 

         There were few electric options available which met the requirements of 
patrol boats – the current market was very expensive and boats had low 
endurance and power. The electric market was fast paced and the 
Harbour Authority were monitoring developments for the future.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 
River Hamble Harbour Board the approval of an increase in Harbour Dues of 
1% for 2022/23. 
  

41.   RIVER HAMBLE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Directors of Corporate Services – 
Corporate Resources and Culture, Communities and Business Services outlining 
the final accounts for 2021/22. 
  
The Committee heard that the Harbour Undertaking returned a net surplus of 
£64,876 on general revenue activities, enabling the agreed £35,000 contribution 
to the Asset Replacement Reserve to be made in full and a transfer of the 
remaining £29,876 to the Revenue Reserve. 
  
Members noted that the total income for 2021/22 was approximately £37,000 
higher than budgeted at £718,061. 
  



It was also reported that revenue expenditure for the year totalled £653,186, and 
that this was approximately £31,000 higher than budgeted. This was linked to 
agreed spend on the pump out facility at the Warsash jetty and the works to the 
River Hamble Country Park jetty.  It was noted that the costs for these works 
were much lower than they could have been, benefitting from Southern Water 
meeting the costs of the installation of pump out facility and the donation of 
pontoons by Premier Marinas for the new River Hamble Country Park jetty.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  

i)             That this report, the statutory accounts and management accounts be 
noted by the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee, prior to 
submission to the River Hamble Harbour Board for approval. 

  
ii)            That the Committee notes that as at 31 March 2022 the Revenue 

Reserve has a balance of £73,705, which exceeds the maximum 
balance set out in the reserves policy by approximately £11,000. 

  
iii)           That the Committee considers the proposal to transfer the excess 

within the Revenue Reserve to the Asset Enhancement Reserve and 
agrees a recommendation for submission to the River Hamble 
Harbour Board for approval.  

  
iv)           That the Committee supports the recommended changes to the 

2022/23 budget and their submission to the River Hamble Harbour 
Board for approval. 

  
  

42.   FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with regard to the future business items for the 
Committee and Harbour Board agendas. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report. 
 
 
 
 
 


